



\$~80

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 3389/2025, CRL.M.A. 30806/2025

CRL.M.A. 30807/2025

VIKRAM YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Vrinda Bhandari and Ms.
Vanshita Gupta, Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhy, ASC for
State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **15.10.2025**

CRL.M.A. 30808/2025 & CRL.M.A. 30809/2025 (Seeking Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. The Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 3389/2025

3. A Petition under Article 226 of Constitution of India read with Section 528 of Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner seeking setting aside the Orde dated 01.10.2025 bearing F.No.18/43/2025/HG/PRISONS/2975-2976 passed by Hon. LG, NCT of Delhi, whereby the pre-mature release of the Petitioner is dismissed.
4. On advance Notice State has appeared and requests for time to file



Status Report.

5. The Status Report be filed within 30 days.
6. The copy of the Minutes of SRB Meeting be placed on record and the copy for the same be also provided to the learned counsel for the Petitioner.
7. List on 14.01.2026.
8. The Nominal Roll of the Petitioner be called for the next date of hearing.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

OCTOBER 15, 2025/va