



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(CRL) 3389/2025 & CRL.M.A. 30806/2025, CRL.M.A. 30807/2025

VIKRAM YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Vrinda Bhandari, Ms. Vanshita Gupta, Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyaya, ASC for the State with SI Vishnu Singh, P.S. Badarpur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

14.01.2026

Status report is not on record.

Nominal roll has also not been received in the matter.

Let status report be filed *positively* before the next date; with copy to the opposing counsel.

Let updated nominal roll be requisitioned from the Jail Superintendent for the next date.

As requested by Ms. Vrinda Bhandari, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, let the State also place on record a copy of the social investigation report and the police report that are placed before the Sentence Review Board.

Re-notify on 21st February 2026.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

JANUARY 14, 2026/V.Rawat